

No. 20-1650

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS CONCEPCION,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
DR. KAREN SWANSON, DR. BYRON R.
JOHNSON, AND DR. SUNG JOON JANG
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL
Counsel of Record
JAMES A. SONNE
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC
1585 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 998-1593
jmcDaniel@law.harvard.edu
Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. Religious ministries and chaplaincies play an important role in prisoner rehabilitation | 4 |
| II. Sentencing judges can and often do con- sider prisoners’ faith-based growth and rehabilitation as a mitigating factor | 7 |
| III. Ignoring evidence of Petitioner’s faith- based transformation and good works would flout the First Step Act’s text and remedial purpose | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Ayers v. Belmontes</i> , 549 U.S. 7 (2006)..... | 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Black</i> , No. 2:94-CR-15-FL-9, 2021 WL 297573 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 28, 2021)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Bolden</i> , No. 3:98-CR-107-CRS, 2021 WL 2228060 (W.D. Ky. June 1, 2021)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 991 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2021) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , No. 07-10197-WGY, 2019 WL 4804780 (D. Mass. Oct. 1, 2019)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Cotton</i> , No. 6:00-CR-60029-01, 2021 WL 1390403 (W.D. La. Apr. 12, 2021) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Damer</i> , 910 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1990)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 763 F. Supp. 645 (D.D.C. 1991)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Glover</i> , No. 07-CR-00152-4 (ESH), 2020 WL 4923635 (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 2020)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Hasanoff</i> , No. 10-CR-162 (KMW), 2020 WL 6285308 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2020)..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>United States v. Herrera-Genao</i> , No. 07-454, 2021 WL 2451820 (D.N.J. June 16, 2021) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Knight</i> , No. 1:98cr03, 2021 WL 266341 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2021) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 1 F.4th 40 (D.C. Cir. 2021) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 735 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 2013) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Marks</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 17 (W.D.N.Y. 2020) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Marshall</i> , No. 3:10-CR-30017-RAL, 2021 WL 1017489 (D.S.D. Mar. 17, 2021) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. McDougal</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 1047, 1049 (E.D. Ark. 1998) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Nagi</i> , No. 06-CR-20465, 2021 WL 5114579 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 3, 2021) | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Navarro</i> , No. 4:11-CR-000196, 2021 WL 3603587 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Pardue</i> , 466 F. App'x 527 (6th Cir. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Roper</i> , No. 3:08-CR-59, 2020 WL 5200827 (N.D.W. Va. Aug. 31, 2020) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>United States v. Suazo</i> , No. 17-53(3) ADM/HB, 2021 WL 83270 (D. Minn. Jan. 11, 2021) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Torres</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 651, 663 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Walker</i> , 920 F.2d 513 (8th Cir. 1990)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 984 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Whitener</i> , No. 3:90-CR-85-MOC-1, 2021 WL 2227330 (W.D.N.C. June 2, 2021) | 9 |
| <i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)..... | 8 |

STATUTES AND GUIDELINES

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553 | 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... | 3, 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)..... | 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(D) | 12 |
| First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391, Title IV, 132 Stat. 5194 | 2, 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| § 404, 132 Stat. 5222 | 12, 13 |
| § 404(b), 132 Stat. 5222 | 2, 3, 4, 11, 12 |
| U.S.S.G. § 5H1.10..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| 164 Cong. Rec. S7021 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 2018)..... | 13 |
| Byron Johnson, <i>More God, Less Crime: Why Faith Matters and How It Could Matter More</i> (2011)..... | 2 |
| Byron R. Johnson & David B. Larson, <i>The InnerChange Freedom Initiative: A Preliminary Evaluation of a Faith-Based Prison Program</i> , Center for Research on Religion and Urban Civil Society (2003), https://perma.cc/C2YH-H2LS | 6 |
| Byron R. Johnson et.al., <i>New Hope for Offender Rehabilitation: Assessing the Correctional Trauma Healing Program</i> , Program on Prosocial Behavior Institute for Studies of Religion, Baylor University, 1 (Mar. 2021), https://perma.cc/FC23-Q5PW | 6, 7 |
| George Walters-Sleyon, <i>Studies on Religion and Recidivism: Focus on Roxbury, Dorchester, and Mattapan</i> , 21 Trotter Rev. 22 (2013)..... | 7 |
| Grant Duwe & Byron R. Johnson, <i>The Effects of Prison Visits from Community Volunteers on Offender Recidivism</i> , 96 Prison J. 279 (2016) | 6 |
| <i>In-Prison Programs</i> , Prison Fellowship https://perma.cc/WAH7-4JUG | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Lennie Spitale and Karen K. Swanson, Released: Preparing for Your Incarcerated Loved One’s Return Home (2015) ... | 1 |
| Lynn O. Cooper and Karen Swanson, All Rise: Ministry with Justice-Involved Women (2020) | 1 |
| Michael Hallett et al., The Angola Prison Seminary: Effects of Faith-Based Ministry on Identity Transformation, Desistance, and Rehabilitation (2018)..... | 2, 5 |
| Michael Hallett & Byron Johnson, <i>A Church Without Walls, Behind Walls: How Evangelicals are Transforming American Prisons</i> , Public Discourse (Oct. 25, 2021), https://perma.cc/7Z4R-4CD2 ... | 6 |
| <i>Prison Fellowship Academy</i> , <i>Prison Fellow- ship</i> , https://perma.cc/4BD3-DW85 | 5 |
| Roy L. Bergeron, Jr., <i>Faith on the Farm: An Analysis of Angola Prison’s Moral Rehabilitation Program Under the Estab- lishment Clause</i> , 71 La. L. Rev. 1221 (2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>Sharing God’s Grace and Jesus’ Love to Incarcerated Individuals Through Correc- tional Ministry</i> , Correctional Ministries Institute, https://perma.cc/Z5GQ-5PC4 ... | 5 |
| Sung Joon Jang et al., <i>Religion and Miscon- duct in “Angola” Prison: Conversion, Con- gregational Participation, Religiosity, and Self-Identities</i> , 35 Just. Q. 1, 3 (2017)..... | 4 |
